Under the new policy, research and development expenditures are charged to operations as incurred. Management
considers this new accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information to investors and financial
organizations in assessing the financial position of the Corporation and comparing its performance to other biotech
companies

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

As at July 31, 2017

10

4. Change in Accounting Policy (Continued from previous page)

As required by IAS 8, Accounting policies, changes in Accounting estimates and errors, the Corporation has restated the
comparative periods presented in these financial statements to reflect the new policy. Consequently, development costs
and patent prosecution costs in the amount of $926,639 and $392,042 were charged to operations for the years ended
January 31, 2017 and 2016 respectively, and $61,239 for the quarter ended April 30, 2017.

The restated line items on the statement financial position as at January 31, 2017, have been reconciled to the previously
reported amounts as follows:

January 31, 2017
Previously

reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Assets
Intangible assets 1,294,789 (926,639) 368,150

Total Assets   1,683,310 (926,639) 756,671

Shareholders’ deficiency
  Deficit 2,054,331 926,639 2,980,970
Total shareholders’ deficiency 340,185 926,639 1,266,824
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 1,683,310 (926,639) 756,671

The restated line items on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three-month and six-month period ended
July 31, 2016, have been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

July 31, 2016
Previously

reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Three-month period
General and administrative expenses

Research and development costs   28,893 190,175 219,068
Total general and administrative expenses 348,877 190,175 539,052

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period 360,376 190,175 550,551
Basic and diluted loss per common share 0.03 0.01 0.04

Six-month period
General and administrative expenses
Research and development costs  107,393 313,772 421,165
Total general and administrative expenses 619,117 313,772 932,889

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period 633,078 313,772 946,850
Basic and diluted loss per common share 0.05 0.02 0.07

Following the accounting change, we have change the caption Research costs to Research and development costs.

The restated line items on the statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended July 31, 2016, have been reconciled
to the previously reported amounts as follows:

July 31, 2016
Previously

reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Six-month period
Operating activities

Net loss for the period  633,078 313,772 946,850
Cash used in operating activities 580,115 313,772 893,887

Investing activities
  Acquisition of intangible assets  348,772 (313,772) 35,000
Cash used in investing activities 348,772 (313,772) 35,000

Ortho Regenerative Technologies Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

As at July 31, 2017

11

4. Change in Accounting Policy (Continued from previous page)

The restated line items on the statement of changes in Shareholder’s Deficiency for the year ended January 31, 2016, have
been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

January 31, 2016

Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)
  Deficit (927,880) (392,042) (1,319,922)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) 354,797 (392,042) (37,245)

The restated line items on the statement of changes in Shareholder’s Deficiency for the year ended July 31, 2016, have
been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

July 31, 2016

Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Shareholders’ deficiency
  Deficit 1,560,958 705,814 2,266,772
Total shareholders’ deficiency 309,032 705,814 1,014,846

5. Intangible Asset

On June 19, 2015, the Corporation entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment and Technology Transfer Agreement
with Polyvalor Limited Partnership. During this quarter, transfer of knowledge and manufacturing process has begun,
therefore the Corporation commenced amortization of the IP on a straight-line basis over the estimated remaining life of the
IP of 15 years. The annual amortization will be $33,640 until 2032.

.

 Cost

$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Carrying Value

$

Balance as at January 31, 2017, (Restated Note 4) 368,150 - 368,150
Additions 136,410 - 136,410

[…]

Previously the Corporation capitalized these costs, when the Corporation could demonstrate that all the
specific criteria related to technical, market and financial feasibility were met.

Under the new policy, research and development expenditures are charged to operations as incurred.
Management considers this new accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information to
investors and financial organizations in assessing the financial position of the Corporation and comparing
its performance to other biotech companies

As required by IAS 8, Accounting policies, changes in Accounting estimates and errors, the Corporation
has restated the comparative periods presented in these financial statements to reflect the new policy.
Consequently, development costs and patent prosecution costs in the amount of $926,639 and $392,042
were charged to operations for the years ended January 31, 2017 and 2016 respectively, and $61,239 for
the quarter ended April 30, 2017.

The restated line items on the statement financial position as at January 31, 2017, have been reconciled
to the previously reported amounts as follows:

January 31, 2017
Previously

reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Assets
Intangible assets 1,294,789 (926,639) 368,150

Total Assets   1,683,310 (926,639) 756,671

Shareholders’ deficiency
  Deficit 2,054,331 926,639 2,980,970
Total shareholders’ deficiency 340,185 926,639 1,266,824
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency 1,683,310 (926,639) 756,671

The restated line items on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three-month and six-
month period ended July 31, 2016, have been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

Page 17 of 19

July 31, 2016

Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$
Three-month period
General and administrative expenses

Research and development costs   28,893 190,175 219,068
Total general and administrative expenses 348,877 190,175 539,052

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period 360,376 190,175 550,551
Basic and diluted loss per common share 0.03 0.01 0.04

Six-month period
General and administrative expenses
Research and development costs  107,393 313,772 421,165
Total general and administrative expenses 619,117 313,772 932,889

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period 633,078 313,772 946,850
Basic and diluted loss per common share 0.05 0.02 0.07
Following the accounting change, we have change the caption Research costs to Research and development costs.

The restated line items on the statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended July 31, 2016, have
been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

July 31, 2016

Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$
Six-month period
Operating activities

Net loss for the period  633,078 313,772 946,850
Cash used in operating activities  580,115 313,772 893,887

Investing activities
  Acquisition of intangible assets  348,772 (313,772) 35,000
Cash used in investing activities 348,772 (313,772) 35,000

The restated line items on the statement of changes in Shareholder’s Deficiency for the year ended January 31,
2016, have been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

January 31, 2016

Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)
  Deficit (927,880) (392,042) (1,319,922)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency) 354,797 (392,042) (37,245)

The restated line items on the statement of changes in Shareholder’s Deficiency for the year ended July 31,
2016, have been reconciled to the previously reported amounts as follows:

July 31, 2016

Previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Shareholders’ deficiency
  Deficit 1,560,958 705,814 2,266,772
Total shareholders’ deficiency 309,032 705,814 1,014,846

Page 18 of 19

STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The information is provided in Note 2 of the audited financial statements.

FINANCIALS INSTRUMENTS

All financial instruments are recognized when the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual
provisions of the financial instrument and are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs, except
for financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss, which are measured
initially at fair value. Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual right to the cash flows from
the financial assets expire, or when the financial asset and all substantial risks and rewards are